

ODC-7

IA NO. GA/1/2022  
In CS/196/2022  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED  
Vs  
HIMADRI SPECIALTY CHEMICAL LTD

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 23<sup>rd</sup> August, 2022.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, Adv.*

*Ms. Dolan Dasgupta, Adv.*

*Ms. Sanchita Barman Ray, Adv.*

*...for petitioner.*

*Mr. Anirban Ray, Adv.*

*Mr. Sayak Mitra, Adv.*

*Mr. Aguish Basu, Adv.*

*...for respondent.*

The Court : Heard the parties. In view of the nature of disputes raise in the suit, the parties should try to settle this matter.

Mr. Banerjee appears on behalf of the plaintiff and submits that the authorized and concerned representative is the Deputy General Manager, Ms. Kasturi of the plaintiff company.

Without prejudice to the rights and contention, the parties are also directed to exchange their Affidavits.

Let Affidavit in Opposition be filed within one week from date.

Reply, if any, one week thereafter.

The issue of maintainability of this application is left open.

Let this matter appear on 19 September, 2022.

Affidavit of Service filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept with the records.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

SK.