

ODC-14

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)

IA No.GA 2 OF 2022
IN
CS 196 OF 2022

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
VS.
HIMADRI SPECIALTY CHEMICAL LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 6th December, 2022.

Appearance:

Mr. Shib Shankar Banerjee & Ms. Dolan Dasgupta, Advocates for plaintiff.
Mr. Anirban Ray, Mr. Shayak Mitra and Mr. Agnish Basu, Advocates for defendant.

The Court : This is an application by the sole defendant for extension of time to file written statement. The Writ of Summons has been received by the defendant on 6th September, 2022. The written statement has been affirmed on 30th November, 2022. This application has been filed on 1st December, 2022.

Considering the explanation given in the application for being not able to file the written statement within the timeframe, the time to file the written statement is extended till 16th December, 2022. The department shall accept the written statement said to have been affirmed on 30th November, 2022, if the same is in proper format, in order and filed within the extended time period.

Nothing further remains to be adjudicated in this application.

The application being GA no. 2 of 2022 is, accordingly, disposed of without any order as to costs.

Since I have not invited any affidavit, the allegations contained in the application are deemed not to have been admitted by the plaintiff.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa.