

In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side

IA No. GA/1/2022
[Old No. CS/196/2022]
In CS-COM/419/2024

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
VS
HIMADRI SPECIALTY CHEMICAL LTD

AND

IA No. GA-COM/5/2025
[Old No. CS/196/2022]
In CS-COM/419/2024

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
VS
HIMADRI SPECIALTY CHEMICAL LTD

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : November 26, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Dolon Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Sddharth Chamria, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Shayak Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Nag, Adv.
Mr. Partha Banerjee, Adv.
... for the defendant

The Court : Affidavit of service and the notice of motion filed in Court today are taken on record.

Mr. Shayak Mitra, learned Advocate appearing for the defendant in the instant suit being **CS-COM/419/2024** submits that this is an application filed, *inter alia*, under **Section 10 of the Code of Civil**

Procedure, praying for stay of the instant suit, as the previous two suits being **Title Suit No. 819 of 2017** and **Title Suit No. 532 of 2020** filed by his client are pending before the learned City Civil Court and the parties in the three suits are same and according to him, the issues are interconnected.

Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff in the instant suit has denied and disputed the submissions of Mr. Mitra. He has raised the point of maintainability of this application.

Mr. Banerjee has prayed for extension of time to file his client's affidavit in opposition.

Time to file affidavit in opposition stands extended till **December 8, 2025**. Affidavit in reply by **December 23, 2025**.

The point of maintainability shall be heard first.

The matter shall appear under the heading "**Adjourned Motion**" in the **monthly list** of **January, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

RS